

[3545]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA
WRIT PETITION NO: 16869 OF 2026

Between:

Manchikalapudi Srinivasa Rao, S/o Narasimha Rao, Aged about 61 Years,
Suspended Director, Flat No.9, Bommarillu Apartment, Rajendra Nagar 5th
line, Pattabhipuram, Guntur-522006.

...Petitioner

AND

1. M/s Union Bank of India, Rep by its General Manager Asset Recovery Branch, Door No.26-15-150, Andhra Bank Building Chengalraopeta, Vishakhapatnam, A.P-530001.
2. Venkata Narsinga Rao Kalvokata, In the capacity of Interim Resolution Professional Reg.No. IBBI/IPA-001/IP/P-01361/2018-19/12130) R/o. Flat No. 103, Balaji Vishwam Vihar Apartment Madura Nagar, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad, Telangana State-500013.
3. National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Amaravati, 2nd Floor, APIIC Building, Mangalagiri, Guntur District. A.P-522503

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI PONNEKANTI MALLIKARJUNA RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate

Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Certiorari, calling for the records relating to the order dated 17.04.2026 passed by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Amaravati Bench, in I.A. (IBC) No.146 of 2026 in CP (IB) NO.73/7/AMR/2022, whereby the petitioner's application was dismissed, and the consequential order dated 17.06.2026 passed in I.A. (IBC)(Liq.) No.2 of 2025 in CP (IB) No.73/7/AMR/2022 directing liquidation of the Corporate Debtor and appointing a Liquidator, and be pleased to set aside the order dated 17.04.2026 passed in I.A. (IBC) No.146 of 2026 and the consequential liquidation order dated 17.06.2026 passed in I.A. (IBC)(Liq.) No.2 of 2025, as being illegal, arbitrary, contrary to the provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, violative of the principles of natural justice and prejudicial to the interests of the Corporate Debtor and its stakeholders, and consequently allow I.A. (IBC) No. 146 of 2026 by directing inclusion and consideration of the subject land/property and the issues raised therein.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PONNEKANTI MALLIKARJUNA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The General Manager, M/s Union Bank of India, Asset Recovery Branch, Door No.26-15-150, Andhra Bank Building Chengalraopeta, Vishakhapatnam, A.P-530001.
2. Venkata Narsinga Rao Kalvokata, In the capacity of Interim Resolution Professional Reg.No. IBBI/IPA-001/IP/P-01361/2018-19/12130) R/o. Flat No. 103, Balaji Vishwam Vihar Apartment Madura Nagar, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad, Telangana State-500013.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate on or before 17.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission

Issue Notice to Respondents No. 1 and 2.

Learned Counsel for Petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on Respondents No.1 and 2 through registered post with acknowledgment due/speed post and file proof of service.

Post the matter on 17.07.2026.

Sd/-P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The General Manager, M/s Union Bank of India, Asset Recovery Branch, Door No.26-15-150, Andhra Bank Building Chengalraopeta, Vishakhapatnam, A.P-530001.
2. Venkata Narsinga Rao Kalvokata, In the capacity of Interim Resolution Professional Reg.No. IBBI/IPA-001/IP/P-01361/2018-19/12130) R/o. Flat No. 103, Balaji Vishwam Vihar Apartment Madura Nagar, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad, Telangana State-500013. (1 & 2 by RPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI. PONNEKANTI MALLIKARJUNA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two spare copies.

KSR

HIGH COURT

DEV, J
&
AHHS, J

DATED:25/06/2026

Post the matter on 17.07.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.16869 of 2026

